

IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

Beckering, P.J., and Hoekstra and Gleicher, J.J.

WYANDOTTE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.,

Supreme Court No. 149989

Plaintiff/Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 313736

v

Wayne County Circuit Court No.
11-003015-CK

ELECTRICAL TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS, INC.,

Defendant/Cross-Defendant,

and

KEO & ASSOCIATES, INC.,

Defendant/Cross-Plaintiff/Appellant

and

WESTFIELD INSURANCE CO.,

Defendant/Appellant.

BRIEF ON APPEAL OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

John D. Pirich (P23204)
Brian T. Quinn (P66272)
Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
222 North Washington Square, Suite 400
Lansing, Michigan 48933-1800
(517) 377-0712

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION vi

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATUTES AT ISSUE..... 3

 A. The Public Works Bond Act 3

 B. Post-Judgment Interest Under MCL 600.6013(7) 5

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. Factual Background 5

 B. Trial Court Proceedings 8

 C. Court of Appeals Proceedings 10

 D. This Court’s Grant Order 11

IV. ARGUMENT 11

 A. Wyandotte Served on KEO the 30-Day Notice Pursuant to MCL 129.207 11

 1. Under the Plain Language of MCL 129.207, the 30-Day Notice was Properly Served on KEO 11

 2. It is Well Established that Statutory Notice Provisions, Such as MCL 129.207, Must be Applied as Written 12

 3. This Court’s Decision in *Pi-Con* is Inapplicable 19

 4. To the Extent *Pi-Con* Applies, this Court Should Overrule *Pi-Con*..... 20

 B. Wyandotte is Entitled to Damages That Include a Time-Price Differential and Attorney Fees 24

 1. Wyandotte is Entitled to Damages that Include Attorney Fees Because that is What the Contract Expressly Provides 25

 2. Wyandotte is Entitled to Damages that Include a Time-Price Differential Because that is What the Contract Expressly Provides 27

C. MCL 600.6013(7) is Applicable to the Judgment in This Case29

V. CONCLUSION34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adair v Michigan</i> , 497 Mich 89; 860 NW2d 93 (2014)	11
<i>Atkins v Suburban Mobility Authority for Regional Transp</i> , 492 Mich 707; 822 NW2d 522 (2012).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Bloomfield Estates Improvement Ass’n, Inc v City of Birmingham</i> , 479 Mich 206; 737 NW2d 670 (2007)	25
<i>Brede v Rose</i> , 236 Mich 651; 211 NW2d 58 (1926).....	30
<i>Brown v Manistee Co Rd Comm</i> , 452 Mich 354; 550 NW2d 215 (1996)	15, 16, 17, 22
<i>Central Transp, Inc v Fruehauf Corp</i> , 139 Mich App 536; 362 NW2d 823 (1984)	25
<i>Chambers v Trettco, Inc</i> , 463 Mich 297; 614 NW2d 910 (2000).....	22
<i>Electronic Data Sys Corp v Flint Twp</i> , 253 Mich App 538; 656 NW2d 215 (2002)	19
<i>Erb Lumber Co v Homeowner Constr Lien Recovery Fund</i> , 206 Mich App 716; 522 NW2d 917 (1994)	28, 30, 33
<i>Fleisher Engineering & Construction Co v United States ex rel Hallenbeck</i> , 311 US 15; 61 S Ct 81; 85 L Ed 12 (1940).....	21
<i>Garg v Macomb Co Community Mental Health Servs</i> , 472 Mich 263; 696 NW2d 646 (2005).....	22
<i>Grand Blanc Cement Prods, Inc v Ins Co of North America</i> , 225 Mich App 138; 571 NW2d 221 (1997)	27
<i>Hannay v Dep’t of Transp</i> , 497 Mich 45; 860 NW2d 67 (2014).....	11
<i>Hobbs v Dep’t of State Hwys</i> , 398 Mich 90; 247 NW2d 754 (1976)	15, 16, 17, 22
<i>Hub Elec Co Inc v Gust Constr Co Inc</i> , 585 F2d 183 (CA 6, 1978)	25
<i>In re Allen-Morris</i> , 523 BR 532 (ED Mich, 2014)	33
<i>In re Wilkie’s Estate</i> , 314 Mich 186; 22 NW2d 265 (1946).....	12
<i>Kammer Asphalt Paving Co, Inc v East China Twp Schs</i> , 443 Mich 176; 504 NW2d 635 (1993).....	3, 18
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730; 822 NW2d 747 (2012)	17, 18

<i>Michigan Pipe & Valve-Lansing, Inc v Hebelor Enterprises, Inc</i> , 292 Mich App 479; 808 NW2d 323 (2011)	31
<i>Milbrand Co v Dep't of Social Servs</i> , 117 Mich App 437; 324 NW2d 41 (1982)	18
<i>Nowell v Titan Ins Co</i> , 466 Mich 478; 648 NW2d 157 (2002)	14, 15
<i>Peden v Detroit</i> , 470 Mich 195; 680 NW2d 857 (2004)	22
<i>Pi-Con, Inc v A J Anderson Constr Co</i> , 435 Mich 375; 458 NW2d 639 (1990)	passim
<i>Price Bros Co v C J Rogers Constr Co</i> , 104 Mich App 369; 304 NW2d 584 (1981).....	passim
<i>Quality Prod & Concepts Co v Nagel Precision, Inc</i> , 469 Mich 362; 666 NW2d 251 (2003).....	24
<i>Robertson v DaimlerChrysler Corp</i> , 465 Mich 732; 641 NW2d 567 (2002).....	22
<i>Robinson v Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)	23, 24
<i>Rory v Continental Ins Co</i> , 473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005).....	24
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw Co Rd Comm</i> , 477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41 (2007).....	passim
<i>Sentry Ins v Lardner Elevator Co</i> , 153 Mich App 317; 395 NW2d 31 (1986)	25
<i>Silver v Int'l Paper Co</i> , 35 Mich App 469; 123 NW2d 478 (1971)	33
<i>Skyhook Lift-Slab Corp v Huron Towers, Inc</i> , 369 Mich 36; 118 NW2d 961 (1963)	12, 13
<i>Square D Environmental Corp v Aero Mechanical, Inc</i> , 119 Mich App 740; 326 NW2d 629 (1982).....	18
<i>Terrien v Zwit</i> , 467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002).....	24
<i>Thelan v Ducharme</i> , 151 Mich App 441; 390 NW2d 264 (1986)	28
<i>Town & Country Dodge, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 118 Mich App 778; 325 NW2d 577 (1982).....	32, 33
<i>Trustees for Mich Laborers' Health Care Fund v Warranty Builders, Inc</i> , 921 F Supp 471 (ED Mich, 1996)	20
<i>W T Andrews Co Inc v Mid-State Sur Corp</i> , 450 Mich 655; 545 NW2d 351 (1996).....	3
<i>Wilkie v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 469 Mich 41; 664 NW2d 776 (2003).....	24
<i>Wyandotte Electric Supply v Electrical Technology Sys</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals issued July 15, 2014 (Docket No. 313736)	10

Wyandotte Electrical Supply v Electrical Technology Systems, Inc, unpublished order of the Supreme Court issued February 4, 2015 (Docket No. 149989)..... 11

Statutes

40 USC 270b(a) 21, 22

MCL 124.419..... 17

MCL 129.201 3

MCL 129.201 *et seq.*..... 1

MCL 129.202..... 4

MCL 129.203 4, 18, 26

MCL 129.206..... 4, 18

MCL 129.207 passim

MCL 129.208..... 18

MCL 440.2204..... 30

MCL 440.2206..... 30

MCL 440.2207..... 30

MCL 500.3020(1)(b)..... 14

MCL 570.1101 *et seq.*..... 30

MCL 570.1107(1) 30, 31

MCL 600.6013..... 5

MCL 600.6013(1) 5

MCL 600.6013(7) passim

MCL 600.6013(8) 10, 29

MCL 691.1404..... 17

MCL 691.1404(1) 15, 16

Rules

MCR 2.403(O) 9
